
 

 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  RR18 0829  Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 03/02/18 

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST 

All Fields must be completed 

Incomplete request forms will be returned to sender which may cause a delay in processing. 
 

 

Date of Request:  July 23, 2018 

Please mark one:   Bill Request  or   Resolution Request 

 

1.  Type of Request: 

 

  Contract/Grant Agreement   Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA)   Rezoning/Text Amendment  

 

  Dedication/Vacation   Appropriation/Supplemental   DRMC Change  

 

 Other: 

 

 

2.  Title: Amend, Special Waste Disposal Contract -Contract #201208383-02 between the City and County of Denver and Waste 

Management of Colorado Inc. 
 

 

3.  Requesting Agency: Denver International Airport (DEN) 

 

 

4.  Contact Person: 

Contact person with knowledge of proposed 

ordinance/resolution 

Contact person to present item at Mayor-Council and 

Council 

Name: Herald Hensley                                                              Name: Angela Casias                                                                  

Email: Herald. Hensley@flydenver.com                                                                                                                                Email: Angela.Casias@flydenver.com                                                                   

 

 

5. General description or background of proposed request. Attach executive summary if more space needed: 

 

This 2nd amendment contract term remains the same and the contract amount of $5,500,000.00 will be increased by  

$2,500,000.00 for a maximum contract amount of $8,000,000.00. The additional Contract Amount is for the cleanup of the 

Section 10 Recycling yard at the Former Stapleton Airport as required by the Master Lease and Disposition Agreement (MLD). 

The contract is to provide a location for the disposal of construction, industrial and remedial rubbish and debris from Denver 

International Airport and the former Stapleton International Airport. The agreement also provides for the recycling of construction 

and demolition materials. The recycling of the construction and demolition materials support DEN sustainability initiative and 

individual LEED project goals.  

 
 

6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable): Deb Overn   

 

7.  City Council District: 11 

 

8.  **For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Key Contract Terms worksheet** 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  RR18 0829  Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 03/02/18 

Key Contract Terms 

 
Type of Contract: Expenditure 

 

Vendor/Contractor Name:  Waste Management of Colorado Inc  

 

Contract control number: 201208383-02 

 

Location: Denver International Airport  

 

Is this a new contract?    Yes     No     Is this an Amendment?    Yes     No   If yes, how many? __2___ 

 

 

Contract Term/Duration: 

Original Contract term was for 4 years and had a Maximum Contract Amount of $3,000,000.00. 

First Amendment dated 12/23/16 increased the Contract term to 8 years to accommodate DEN capital projects and increased the 

maximum Contract Amount to $5,500.000.00 

 

 

Contract Amount: 
 

 

Current Contract Amount 

(A) 

Additional Funds 

(B) 

Total Contract Amount 

(A+B) 

$5,500,000.00 $2,500,000.00 $8,000,000.00 

 

Current Contract Term Added Time New Ending Date 

1/1/2013-12/31/2020 0 1/1/2013-12/31/2020 

 

 

Scope of work:  
 

This 2nd Amendment is for additional funds to provide a for the disposal of construction, industrial and remedial rubbish and debris 

from Denver International Airport and the former Stapleton International Airport. The agreement provides for the recycling of 

construction and demolition materials. 
 

Was this contractor selected by competitive process? No  If not, why not? 

 

The Special Waste Contract is considered a sole source contract with Waste Management Inc. and was not competitively procured 

because of the mandate contained in Executive Order 115 requires all City Agencies and their contractors for disposal of special waste 

at the City owned Denver Arapahoe Disposal Site (DADS).   
 

 

Has this contractor provided these services to the City before?    Yes     No 

   

Source of funds: Annual O & M Budget and CIP funding 

 

Is this contract subject to:     W/MBE     DBE     SBE     XO101    ACDBE   N/A 

 

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts):  The Division of Small Business 

Opportunity has determined on February 9, 2016 that this contract’s Scope of Services does not fall under provisions of Denver’s CEI 

(Construction Empowerment Initiative) Ordinance. 

 

Who are the subcontractors to this contract?  N/A  


